risk of changes in foreign exchange rates in the course of its operating activities relates
primarily to the trade receivables and payables of its national companies denominated in
currencies other than EUR.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the consolidated earnings before tax
(due to the change in fair values of monetary assets and liabilities) to a reasonably possible
change in the EUR exchange rate vs. the Swiss franc, the Polish zloty, the Czech koruna,
the Turkish lira, the Ukrainian hryvnia and the Russian ruble. All other variables remain
constant. The sensitivity of the individual currencies is grouped in the table, since from the
Group’s perspective, the sensitivity of the individual currencies is not material as such.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

The table below shows the sensitivity of consolidated profit or loss before tax for the 2020
financial year:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

kEUR Quoted
prices in ac-
tive markets

Significant
observable

inputs

Significant
unobserva-

ble inputs
Carrying

amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Liabilities for which a fair value
is reported
Interest bearing loans

  Corporate bond 123,657 128,125 0 0 128,125

Fair value measurement using

kEUR Quoted
prices in ac-
tive markets

Significant
observable

inputs

Significant
unobserva-

ble inputs
Carrying

amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Liabilities for which a fair value
is reported
Interest bearing loans

  Fixed-rate loan Styria 3,895 0 3,895 0 3,895
  Variable-rate liabilities to
  financial institutions 84,800 0 84,800 0 84,800

  Fixed-rate loan shareholders 186,226 0 186,226 0 186,226

Fair value measurement using

Appreciation Devaluation
Exchange rate of these currencies
against the Euro: +10% -10%

EFFECT ON PROFIT OR LOSS BEFORE TAX: kEUR 195 kEUR -239

Appreciation Devaluation
Exchange rate of these currencies
against the Euro: +10% -10%

EFFECT ON PROFIT OR LOSS BEFORE TAX: kEUR 271 kEUR -222

2021 | ANNUAL REPORT | LR HEALTH & BEAUTY GROUP

111110

17.5 Changes in liabilities arising from financing

Default risk
The Group is exposed to default risks in the operative area. To largely reduce these risks,
outstanding receivables relating to operating activities are continuously monitored. Potential
defaults are accounted for using specific and collective loss allowances. The Group also
engages debt collection agencies to collect past due receivables. As of December 31,
2021, this affected receivables of kEUR 1,625 (PY: kEUR 1,238). The maximum default risk